

No. 17-3581

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**COUNTY OF LEHIGH,**  
*Defendant-Appellant*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
Case No. 5:16-cv-04504-EGS (Hon. Edward G. Smith)

---

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
DAVID A. CORTMAN  
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

NATHANIEL BRUNO  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001

SAMUEL S. SADEGHI  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER H. MCGRATH  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
695 Town Center Drive, 17th Fl.  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 668-6200  
samsadeghi@paulhastings.com

GEORGE W. ABELE  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
515 S. Flower Street, 25th Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
Alliance Defending Freedom

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
FACTUAL SUMMARY .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. “OFFENDED OBSERVER” STANDING IN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CASES RUNS AFOUL OF THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>VALLEY FORGE</i> . .....	6
A. The Supreme Court Rejected “Offended Observer” Standing in <i>Valley Forge</i> and Has Consistently Rejected Standing Based on a Special Interest in, or Stigmatic Injury From, Government Action.....	6
B. Although Some Courts of Appeal Have Correctly Rejected the “Offended Observer” Standard, Others, Including This Court, Have Incorrectly Adopted that Standard. ....	11
C. This Court Should Apply <i>Valley Forge</i> ’s Clear Standard for Standing in Establishment Clause Cases. ....	15
D. The District Court Erred by Ignoring <i>Valley Forge</i> and Incorrectly Conferring Standing on Appellees Based on Mere “Offense.” .....	18
II. FOLLOWING THE SUPREME COURT’S LEAD IN RECENT ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CASES, THIS COURT SHOULD JETTISON THE <i>LEMON</i> AND “ENDORSEMENT” TESTS AND APPLY A TEST FOCUSED ON HISTORICAL TRADITION AND THE ABSENCE OF GOVERNMENT COERCION.....	19
A. This Court’s Hybrid <i>Lemon</i> -Endorsement Test is No Longer Appropriate in Light of the Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Van Orden</i> and <i>Town of Greece</i> . ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. This Court Should Follow <i>Town of Greece</i> and Apply a Test Focused on Historical Tradition and Absence of Government Coercion. ....	24
C. The Seal of the County of Lehigh Comports With the Establishment Clause Because It Is Rooted in Historical Tradition and Is Not Government Coercion of Religion. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	10, 18
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ga. v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. Reagan</i> , 786 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	7, 17
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	10, 18
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014) .....	25
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	8
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 18
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	8, 17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	20
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	16, 20, 22
<i>McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	16, 23
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	11
<i>Seneca Res. Corp. v. Township of Highland</i> , 863 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	11, 18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	6
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Tearpock-Martini v. Borough</i> , 674 F. App'x 138 (3d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	20
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III, §§ 1-2 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Maryland at a Glance</i> , MARYLAND MANUAL ON-LINE, <a href="http://msa.maryland.gov/msa/mdmanual/01glance/html/symbols/seal.html">http://msa.maryland.gov/msa/mdmanual/01glance/html/symbols/seal.html</a> (last visited Mar. 7, 2018) .....	29
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115, 155 (1992) .....	28
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, BUREAU OF PUB. AFFAIRS, THE GREAT SEAL OF THE UNITED STATES 6, 15 (2003), <a href="https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/27807.pdf">https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/27807.pdf</a> .....	30
